
TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

File ID Number : ~_..___.,,.~_._­

Introduction Date: --"-"~===::-.,+....:...L 

Enactment Number: ---!-V--....1.LJ+..JrL-/ 

En actm ent Date: f.)- 2...2 -/-:!:> 
By: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 

May 22, 2013 

Board of Education 

Tony Smith, Ph. D, Superintendent 
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent for Facilities Planning & 
Management 

Increased Construction Budget Expenditure and Amendment of 
Facilities Lease To Lease Back Agreements Pertaining to the Calvin 
Simmons Improvements and New Construction Project 

ACTION REQUESTED 1213-
Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. fil2.8 Approval of Increased 
Construction Budget Expenditure and Amendment of Facilities Lease to the 
Lease Back Agreement Pertaining to the Calvin Simmons Improvements and 
New Construction Project, in the amount of $1,200,000.00 for the Calvin 
Simmons Improvements and New Construction Project ("Project") #07140, 
increasing the Guaranteed Project Cost (GPC), for reasons stated herein, from 
$12,641,513.00 to $13,841,513 .00. 

BACKGROUND 
The budget for the Calvin Simmons Improvements and New Construction Project, file 
I.D. # 12 -1337, was approved by the Board of Education on May 23, 2012 in the 
amount of $16,135,000.00. The Guaranteed Project Cost ("GPC") for the Project 
submitted by the Developer, Cahill/Focon JV ("Developer") was $12,641,000.00. The 
funds left remaining in the approved budget for the Project, after allocation of the 
GPC equal $3,493.000.00. 

Staff is requesting that the Board of Education approve a tra nsfer of funds from the 
existing budget for the Project to increase the GPC due to unforeseen conditions and 
owner requested items, outside the Developer's control. 

The redistribution of the Project budget will result in the following GPC and 
contingency changes: 

Under Article 2.1.6 of Exhibit C to the Facilities Lease, the District Allowance is for 
the exclusive use of the District for additional owner generated Project costs and 
unforeseen conditions is listed as $435, 174.00. The transfer will increase the District 
Allowance from $435,174.00 to $1,635,174.00. 



Under Exhibit C, Attachment 2, the GPC is listed as $12,64 1,000.00 and following 
the transfer, will increase to $13,841 ,000.00. 

The total redistribution of existing Project budget funds is $1,200,000.00 . 

The transfer of existing Project funds will remedy the insufficient allocation due to 
two (2) unforeseen active sanitary sewer lines currently located underneath both the 
existing and the new school. The increase will also compensate for the classroom 
deficit attributed to the Grade Configuration Change From 9-12 to 6-12 by the Board 
of Education approved Resolution No. 1112-0081 on November 16, 2011. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
$1,200,000.00. (Delta between original $12,641,513.00 GPC and new 
$13,841,513.00 GPC that transfers funds from the approved $16,135,000.00 
budget.) 

RECOMMENDATION: 1213-
Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution NO.QJ 28 Approval of 
Increased Construction Budget Expenditure and Amendment of Facilities 
Lease to the Lease Back Agreements Pertaining to the Calvin Simmons 
Improvements and New Construction Project, in the amount of $1,200,000.00 
for the new construction project ('Project") # 07140, increasing the Guaranteed 
Project Cost (GPC), for reasons stated herein, from $12,641,513.00 to 
$13,841,513.00. 



BOARD OF EDUCATION 
OF THE 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
RESOLUTION NO. 1213-0128 

APPROVAL OF INCREASED CONSTRUCTION BUDGET EXPENDITURE AND AMENDMENT OF LEASE 
BACK AGREEMENTS PERTAINING TO THE CALVIN SIMMONS IMPROVEMENTS AND NEW 

CONSTRUCTION PROJECT 

WHEREAS, the Board of Education approved Resolution No. 1112-0732 (Enactment No . 12-1434) on May 
23, 2012, designating $16,135,000.00 as the approved project budget for the Calvin Simmons 
Improvements and New Construction Project ("the Project"); and 

WHEREAS, the Board approved (Resolution No.1112-0728) on May 23, 2012, the Lease Leaseback 
Method of Construction Delivery for and authorized the execution of Site Lease Agreement, Facilities Lease 
Agreement and Other Acts Relating to the Calvin Simmons Middle School Modernization and New 
Construction Project ("the Project") with Cahill/Focon, JV ("Developer") for the Guaranteed Project Cost 
(GPC) of $12,641,513.00; and 

WHEREAS, Project unforeseen conditions and owner requested changes outside of the Developer's control 
have occurred resulting in an increase in costs by $1,200,000.00. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board hereby approves an $1,200,000.00 increase in the 
GPC with Developer from $12,641,513.00 to $13,841,513.00, with said increase to be taken from 
(appropriated) said project budget approved May 23, 2012; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board authorizes and approves Amendment of the Site Lease 
Agreement, Facilities Lease Agreement and Other Acts Relating to the Project to the extent necessary to 
effectuate the increase in the GPC with Developer. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Education the Oakland Unified School District, this 22"d 
day of May, 2013, by the following vote: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSTAINED: 

ABSENT: 

Jody London , Roseann TorFes, Christopher Dobbins, James Harris, 
Vice President Jumoke Hinton Hodge and President David Kakishiba 

None 

None 

None 

CERTIFICATION 

I , Edgar Rakestraw, Secretary of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District, Alameda 
County, State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly approved and 
adopted by the Board of Education of said district at a meeting thereof held on the 22nd day of May, 2013, 
with a copy of such Resolution being on file in the Office of the Board of Education of said District. 

Edgar Rakestraw, Jr. 
Secretary, Board of Education 



LEGISLATIVE FILE 
File ID No. ____ 12_· -:"' r; 1'~ .... --
lntroduction Date 5-23-2012 

Enactment No. /¢. -I f J f 
:actmentDate £t;J--/;L 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

May 23, 2012 

Board of Education 

Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent 
Timothy E. White, Associate Superintendent of Facilities Planning & 
Management, Buildings & Groundy and c_~ist.odial Services 

,..-· 

Authorizing and Approving the Pi'ojcct Budget Incl'casc for the Calvin 
Simmons lmp1·ovements and New Construction Pl'Oject in the amount of 
$4,295,000.00, increasing the current amount of $11,840,000.00 to 
$16,135,000.00 

ACTION REQUESTED 
Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1112-0732 - Authorizing and approving 
the Project Budget Increase for the Calvin Simmons Improvements and Career Tech Lab in the 
amount of $4,295,000.00, increasing the cun-ent amount ·of $11 ,840,000.00 to $16, 135,000.00. 

BACKGROUND 
In keeping with the Oakland Unified School District's commitment to the improvement and 
development of its K-12 facilities, the District has embarked .on a groundbreaking plan to create a 
district-wide modernization of the District's schools. 

STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT 
Among the key purposes of the District's Fa9ilities Master Plan is to provide an academic 
environment for the Onkland community that will give every student, ed~icator, and community 
member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning. 

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the 
District's facilities in tenns of structural integrity, safety, re liability of operating (mechanical) 
systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and spednlized 
instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education1 and 11ttrnctiveness1 such that the Oukland 
Public Schools are second to none, Operation of the Disttict schools under the platmed approach 
is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and 01·derliness for all individuals participating in the 
Jearnii1g process. 

ER: TEW: SMB 



The basic facility needs of student~ such <1 s proper lighting. functional roofs. rwise control and 
well 1m1intuined building:> . not only convey the me:.>!-rngc thnt \Vt! vul ue our students nnd teachers 
but may fos ter n sense of school pride un<l c~)m muni ty ownersh ip whi ch rnay improve attitudes 
towards learning. The implcrncntntilrn of the Fuci lities Muster Plan is our first step ln that 
din.:crion . 

FISCAL I~lPACT 
The funding source for th is project budget is Ge1wrnl Obligation Bond-Measure B. 

RECOi\11\IENDA TION 
Approval by the Board of Ed ucation of Resolution No. l I J:Hl731 - Auth~lri z.ing und approv,ing 
the Pnij1.:ct Budget lncrem:c for the Culvin Simmon$ lmpnwcnwnts and Career Tech Lab in the 
rnnount of S4.205,000.00. increasing the current n111ount nf S 11.840,000.00 to $ 16. 135.000.00. 

t\TTACff\JENTS 
Rcsu!utinn N(1. l I 1.2-0Tl2 - Authorizing nnd appt"l>\'ing the Prnjl.!ct Budget lncreu~e for tho 
Calvin Simmons lmpro\'cments und Career Tc(;h Lnb in tht: amount of S4.295,000.00, increasing 
the current amount of S 11 .840.000.00toS 16.135.000.00. 

Projec t Pro]l't'I 

1---------S'-"ite:c....._--1--..=,iV=Ie""'as=u=re;;.._._="l=u1=11=hl'=r,_,__B11i~~~,!__ 
Ca\\·in Sinunons Mcnsur~ H 07 HO SI I .X40.0t>O.OO 
l111p1\1 1·~nwn 1~ u11d 
Carc0r T()~ h Lab - ~----'--~~-'- ~--'------

rn: TF. w: sr-.m 

Project 
Budget Total Project 
1 ucrl'a se,,___ ....j-__,B=1=1d=g~t. _ 

S-1 . .:95.000.00 s 16. 135.000.00 

-~--~ --~- -~ 



RESOLUTIO:'i OF THE 
BOARD 01· EDUCATION 

OF THE OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1112~0732 

AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE PROJECT BUDGET INCREASE FOR 
CALVIN SIMMONS li\lPROVEMENTS AND CAREER TECH LAB PROJECT 

WH EREAS. in keeping \\'ith the Oakhtnd Unified Scho~)l Di~trict's commitment 
tu the improvement and dc\'clopmcnt of its K-12 facilities. District stuff hus prepured tho 
listed Ne\\' Project Bu<lgt.:t. Project Code and Key ('ode with an attached dutniled 
cxplanntilln of the budget componl!nt cnsts: i1nd 

\VHEREAS. authorization and npprornl nf the Project Budget Increase for the 
Calvin Simmons lmpro,·erncnts and Career Tech Lab Project. the budget increase is 
attribut(tblc to the following issues: scope development to meet site need:; (turf 
ticld/lnndscapinglekctricul upgrndc) in connection with the relocation of the Lab 
Building ut 2111 lt1tcrnotiomil to Calvin Simmnn!:l: nnd scope development related to 
moderni ;;:ation work to accommodutc thi:: new middle school apprnvl;!d f0 r Lifo A1.;ude111y 
cffoctive foll 2012. anJ: 

WHEREAS. the foll~l\\'ing tnbk r0prcsl.)llt$ the Project Budget lncr()nsc !'or this 
project, which incorporate:; all pro,iQct costs und foes per the nttm;hcd Board Blldgct 
Brcakclown to this Resoluthin . which provides a detailed summary of the costs 
i.:omprising the Project Budget lnc:re11sc: 

Pl'ojccl 
Site :\lcasll!'.I.' ~ 

C1h·i11 Simnrnns M.::a~ur.:: l3 071-lll s; l 
J mpnwcmc•nts and 

~(~·,_ir_cc_r _Tc_·c_h_l._<1b~~~~--L............-·~--'~ 

Project 
lludgl.'t 
I .~·HlJi00 . 00 

Proje~t 

Budget Tolnl Project 
lnrrense Bucl!'et 

S4.295 XiiH l .<HJ S I fi . 13 ~~.000 . 00 

I' : ('ONTl~:\ ('T ADMJ\llSTR:\ TI0 \1 - R f.~ lRIC'TI;PC'llNTRACTS- IVORK.IN(i FlJl.DER R~su lu1io 11~ FY ~Ol~-~OJ 3 PROJECT 
UUDGl;TS ( 'al\'in si11111111n,; lmp11111:11Mns anll (';1rccr Pn >,kc1 l?~d<t"' l1w rca~c I Rc-,;olution-C'iill'in Si1mm>ns l111prnl'~mcn1> ;m(,) 
r ....... .. -·r .. ,.h ~ 1 ,11.; n11f \ 1111 .1 •••• 



RESOLUTION OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

---------u~F-T~H~E~O~A~KL~A~NUUNTFIElJSl.tfOOL DISTRICT-· 

RESOLUTION NO. 1112-0732 

AU'THORtZING AND APPROVlNG iHE PROJECT BUDGE'T lNCREASE FOR 
CALVIN SIMMONS-tMP·R6VEJ\1ENTS AND CAREER TECH LAB PROJECT 

Pagc2 

-----NOW, TH EREEOR~,..D,-trui.t--the-IlrQj~ct----2\m.gt:t-lm::r-ease-f.or-th,,_ _____ _ 
Calvin Simmons lmprovemcnts and Career Tech Lab Project in the amount stated herein 
for the purpose 11sted are hereby approved. 

Passed by the following vote: 

AYES: David Kakishiba, Gary Yee, Christopher Dobbins, Noel Gallo, 
Vice President Jumoke Hinton Hodge and President Jody Loudon 

ABSTAINED: None 

ABSENT: None 

I lrereb)Cettify that tire-foregoing is a full, tt ue-and-correct-copy-uf-a-Rerol:ution adopted, 
at a Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified School District held 
on May 23, 2012. 

Jf:w, _ T.:r::::::S~,__­
Eij~ R~~w, Jr, 
Secretary, Board of Education 

Fiie ID Number: /,;2 -/ :332. 
Introduction Dat" ~-2 3 -/ ;c_ 
l!nactmen t Number: :J, i>3.! 
Enactment Date: -2-s ~ 
By: ~ ;;_, 

P:"CONTRACT /\DMINISTRA TION • RcSTRJCTWICONTRACTS · WORKING l"OLDEl{\Rcso h1tionslFY 201 2·20l 31PROJf.CT 
l3UDOETS1.Colvi11 Simmons lmprov~mc111s nnd Curcc1-11'mject Budget Increase hResolution-Calvin Simmons lmprovemcms and 
f."'*',_u .. T6"'lo.('A'l()C:f\f\f)M...I ...... 



ATTACHMENT A 

Resolution 1112-0732 

Calvin Simmons Improvements and Career Tech Lab 
Project Number: 07140 Key Code: 2059901820 

Project Description : Budget increase is attributable to the following issues: scope development to meet 
site needs (turf fie ld/landscaping/electrical upgrade) in connection with the relocation of the lab Building at 
21 11 International to Calvin Simmons; and scope development related to modernization work to accomrnod<;Jte 
the new middle school approved for life Academy effective fa ll 2012 . 

Budget Code Budget Description Original Total 
4400 Cap Exp Over $500 but under tllf S $ 
6105 Site Purcl1ase $ $ 
6112 Appraisals S $ 
6132 Escrow Costs S $ 
6160 Surveying Costs $ 100,000.00 $ 
6150 Site Support Costs S $ 
6145 Relocation Assistance $ $ 
6170 HazardotJs Waste $ $ 
6175 Demolition S $ 
6180 Utility Hookup Fees $ $ 
6190 Other Site Costs S $ 
6215 Architect/Engineering Costs $ 1, 184,000.00 $ 
6222 DASH Fees $ 50,000.00 $ 
6232 CEDE Fees s $ 
6242 Energy Analysis $ $ 
6252 Preliminary Tests S $ 
6262 Other Planning Costs $ 50,000 00 $ 
6271 Main Construction S 8,972.000.00 $ 4,295,900.00 $ 
6272 Construction Management S $ 
6274 Other Construction $ $ 
6276 Moving Expenses $ $ 
6278 Interim Housing $ $ 
6265 Testing $ 100,000 .00 $ 
6235 Inspections $ 200,000.00 $ 
6299 Contingency (Budget Use Only) $ 1, 184,000.00 $ 
6410 Furniture and Equipment $ $ 
6414 Desktop Computers $ $ 
6415 Network Equipment $ $ 
6416 Printers $ $ 
6417 Video Equipment $ $ 
6418 Computer Servers $ $ 
6420 Other Technology Equipment $ $ 

$ 
Totals $ 11,840,000,00 $ 4,295,900.00 $ 

Total 

100,000.0Q 

1, 184,000.00 
50,000.00 

50,000 .00 
13,267,900.00 

100,000.00 
200,000.00 

1,184,000.00 

16, 135,900.00 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
----ii-------~r-1tJTIES-pt-A"NNt~ME~EN-i-~ /} f 2.:.J 

BUDGET INCREASE AUTHORIZATION FORM 

FORM INITIATION DATE: 

ROJEC1 NAME: 

PROJECT TYPE: 

FUNDING SOURCE: 

PROJECT NUMBER: 

SITE NUMBER: 

PROJECT MANAGER: 

REASON FOR BUDGET INCREASE: 

May 11, 2.01 2 

Simmons lmprov./C 

New Construction/Modernization 

Measure B 

07140 

205 

Al Anderson 

Ion w jth the reloc · 

at 2111 International to Calvin simmons; and scoee development related to modemizatlon work 
to accommodate the new mlddle school approved for Life Academy effective fatl 20·12. 

+-~--111--~-JNJl+IA<k-l"~QJEG-f..SYD~~: ~~~~~~~--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--irr-~~~~ 
;~ 
.. ,, 

... ~. 

cc 

AMOUNT 

Subtotal $ 4,295,000.00 

Original Budget $ 11,840,000.00 

Budget Increase (# --) $ 4,295,000.00 

Revised Budget Amount $ 18, 135,000.00 

YJHOR!ZEO_SIGN((fllRES• 

DIRECTOR OF FACILITIES 

ASSISTANT SUPcRINTENDt;Nr DATE 

CONTRACT AOMINtsmA TOR 

FOR SUBMITTAL TO SOARD 
~~~~~~~~~liGR BUDGETLOAfi/NG-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-1~~~~-

GKK I McCARTHY FOR INPUT INTO PROJECT TOOL 



File#: 

Type: 

File created: 

On agenda: 

Oakland Unified School District Board of Education 
LaEscuelita Education Center 

1050 2nd Avenue, 
Workspace B-237 (2nd Floor) 

Oakland, CA 94606-221 2 
(510) 879-8199 Voice 

Legislation Details (With Text) 
(51 O) 273-3235 Fax 

(510) 273-3474 TTY!TDD 
boe@ousd.k12.ca.us 

12-1316 Version: 1 

Agreement or Contract 

5/23/2012 

Name: 

Status: 

In control: 

Lease Lease Back Agreement, Facilities -
Cahill/Focon Joint Venture - Calvin Simmons Middle 
School Modernization and New Construction Project 
Passed 

Facilities Committee 

Final action: 5/23/2012 

Enactment date: 5/23/2012 Enactment#: 12-1338 

Title: 

Sponsors: 

Indexes: 

Code sections: 

Attachments: 

Contact: 

I Date 

5/23/2012 

Title 

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1112-0728 - Approving the Execution and 
Delivery of the Site Lease Agreement, Facilities Lease Agreement and Other Acts Relating to the 
Calvin Simmons Middle School Modernization and New Construction Project, Located at Calvin 
Simmons Middle School, 2101 35th Avenue, Oakland , CA 94601 -3124 with Cahill/Focon Joint 
Venture for Developer's Guaranteed Project Cost not to exceed $12,641 .513. 

12-1316 LLBAF - Cahill/Focon Joint Venture - Calvin Simmons Middle School Modernization and New 
Construction Project 

Ver. Action By Action Result 

Board of Education Adopted Pass 

Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1112-0728 -Approving the Execution and Delivery of 
the Site Lease Agreement, Facilities Lease Agreement and Other Acts Relating to the Calvin Simmons Middle 
School Modernization and New Construction Project, Located at Calvin Simmons Middle School, 2101 35th 
A venue, Oakland, CA 94601-3 124 with Cahill/Focon Joint Venture for Developer's Guaranteed Project Cost 
not to exceed $12,641 .513. 

Body 
[Enter body here.] 

Oakland Unified School District Page 1 of 1 Printed on 3/26/201 3 



Board Office Use: Le islatlve File Info. · · 
;-.--------l=1~~·1e~ID~N~~~~~~~::::::::~:::::J--_______ ~ 

Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactme.nt Date 

Resolution of 
GOVERNING 'BOARD 

~-----------tOwF-tT-r1Hl-l"'E-tcQuiAH'IKrt=LA-ai. N-9--UN!AED SCHOOL DISTRIC'f 

Resolution No 1112-0081 

-Rl:AND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRtCT 

: . , . 

School Portfolio Managament- Life Academy· Grade Configuration Change From 9-12 to 6· 
12 - Effective School Year 2012·2013 

WHEREAS, the Strategic Plan unanimously adopted by the Board of Education calls for 
restructuring that considers the number and type of schools the District operates: and 

WHEREAS, the District currently operates three schools serving grades K·8 and one school ;:·: 

~-----6eNIA9iJrades-6-1-2--that-aFe-overe\oleseFiae<;t-aAd-mahltaifl-ieAg-waltlA ... 9-ffll ... st""'s;,_,a-n•H-----------~··· 

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland hosts nine charter schools serving grades K~8 and five charter 
schooJs se-rv!ng {Jl'aOOs 8· 12 that are papu)ar among famJ)!es and seNe appraxlmately 4,800 
students~ and 

-----W.l:IERSA$.-resea~h-irldicates-tne-berlefits-of-extendecl-leami1l9-oppoft.i.mlties-emci-CQntinuous-----·--·---···- ----2 
relationships among adul.ts and students that supports increased academic achievement 
particularly for students that require \ldditional support, which supports the benefits of increasing 
school program options forfamllles that Include grade configurations that serve students longer; 
and 

·----~W ........ H .... E ..... R .... E""'A..,.,S,....., the.Dlstdcthas.ldeatlfied a trendJa...academic..p.erfarmar.ice..as-eltideacedb¥-CSile~------,­
~ores demonstratin~ a drop in performance o\ler-a~I when students make the transition from 5th to 
6111 grade and from 81 to 9th grade, wnfeti for some students may be mitigated by school pr09rams !. 
that bridge these transitions: and 1 

WHEREAS, the school quality standards approved by the Board of Education as part of the 
------DlstticCs-FJlle...Year:.Strategl.c-EJan...speclflcally-s.tate-that-a.Q.uality-Central-O.ffice-'!he/p~schoo/.,_ _ _ ______ i. 

manage key student transitions between grades, among levels of schooling, and between schools," 
and 

WHEREAS, the District has devefoped preliminary criteria to evaluate the readiness of a school 
proposing to change Its grade configuration that includes the following: i 

------~ ..... D""emo.o.str.ated-succeSS-$et¥lng-tbe...academ(c,-s.oclataod-emo.tlo.natoee.d$...Of..studeo,..,_ ______ _ 
Staff and family Interest In the proposed grade conflguratlon change 
Staff and leadership capacity to $Uccessfully develop and Implement an expanded grades 
program 

· -· - · ·-··-· ........ ,.._ ........ ·-···-··-•·• • ..... , ........... . - . . ......... . ... . ................. ..: .... - .... ~-.>. . ..... ~. ·-~ - -~· •.• :.·~ ·:-...: ....... · · ·· -··- · ~·· ... , (- • • ••• • • • •• , . . ..... • ..... . . . .. -~-.1.. _ .... ~- · - , __ ,._ : . . - ·-·~ . 



• OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Facility feasibility analysis that determines the required costs associated with modifications 
necessary to accommodate a grade configuration change; and 
Analysis of the demographic and enrollment implications of the proposed grade 
configuration change; and 

-------W-He-REAs,tRe~tFict-has-detemlifled-that-Llf~moostrated sustamed-academi.,.__----~ 
success in preparing students for College and Career as evidenced by their course offerings and 
students success in these courses, graduation rates, and college acceptance rates; and 

WHEREAS, the District has detennined that the staff and families of Life Academy are interested in 
and in support of the school expanding to serve grades 6~12 ; and 

WHEREAS, the District has evaluated the facility where the school ii;; currently located and 
determined that modifications necessary to support the expanded grades program can be funded 
within the scope of the current facilities modernization allocation for the Calvin Simmons campus, 
which would include efforts to upgrade the facility In support providing a welcoming environment for 
both schools located on the campus; and 

WHEREAS, the District is committed to providing school design support through an Expanding 
Grades Design process with the inclusion of a design team that involves teachers, parents, and 
community partners, facilitated by the Coordinator for School Portfolio Management that will ensure 
fue oe;ielopmen\ ot a t.ompreh~)'lle Expan~ed S~hticl Plan cy May 1.i, 2-t\1..2 \ti be re1:-1:>mmen~ 
to the Board ot Education; and , 

WHEREAS, the District has determined that Life Academy provides a unique program emphasizing 
the science and health that would be of educational benefit to all studentsJhrough-out Oakland and 
In order to ensure greater access for all students, as well as to promote the ethnic and racial 
diversity of the program, the school would operate as an Open Enrollment program, similar to the 
current MetWest Hlgh School program, wlthout an identified attendance area, and would actively 
work to provide information to families throughout the District, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, upon the recommendation of the 
Superintendent of Schools, the Board hereby approves and designates Life Academy, currently a 
9-12 grade school, as an Open Enrollment 6-12 grade school, effective school year 2012-2013 and 
c;1uthorfzes the addition of one grade a schoof year, commencing with 6 grade, with the scnoof · 
obtaining full 6-12 grade status in school year 2014-2015; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Superintendent of Schools or his designee is authorized to 
t<,ike any and all action, save an action required of the Gove ming Board by law, regulation or Board 
Policy, to effectuate the foregoing . 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

~~- . 
;.-. 

: ~'. 



Passed by the following vote: 

~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCI IOOL DISTRICT 

• ·.I 

AYES: David Kakishiba, Gary Yee, Noel Gallo. Christopher Dobbins, 
Alice Spearman, Vice President Jumoke Hinton Hodge and President Jody London 

NOES: None 

ABSTAIN: None 

ABSENT: None 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at a 
Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified School District held on November 
16, 2011 . 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

~"Rlt.(~;\ __ _ 
Ed (:akestraw, Jr. 
Secretary, Board of Education 

File ID Number: I I - 2 cj tf"P 
Introduction Date; /,(..-. 7- t I 
Enactment Number : //~ i'f:. k; .\> 
Enactm ~nt Date: // - !/.~ - { I 
By: ,;7) J-



TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 

May 22, 2013 

Board of Education 

Tony Smith, Ph. D, Superintendent 
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent for Facilities Planning & 
Management 

Increased Construction Budget Expenditure and Amendment of 
Facilities Lease To Lease Back Agreements Pertaining to the Calvin 
Simmons Improvements and New Construction Project 

ACTION REQUESTED 
Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. _ _ Approval of Increased 
Construction Budget Expenditure and Amendment of Facilities Lease to the 
Lease Back Agreement Pertaining to the Calvin Simmons Improvements and 
New Construction Project, in the amount of $1,200,000.00 for the Calvin 
Simmons Improvements and New Construction Project ("Project") #07140, 
increasing the Guaranteed Project Cost (GPC), for reasons stated herein, from 
$12,641,513.00 to $13,841,513.00 

BACKGROUND 
The budget for the Calvin Simmons Improvements and New Construction Project, file 
l.D. # 12 -1337, was approved by the Board of Education on May 23, 2012 in the 
amount of $16,135,000.00. The Guaranteed Project Cost ("GPC") for the Project 
submitted by the Developer, Cahill/Focon JV ("Developer") was $12,641,000.00. The 
funds left remaining in the approved budget for the Project, after allocation of the 
GPC equal $3,493.000.00. 

Staff is requesting that the Board of Education approve a transfer of funds from the 
existing budget for the Project to increase the GPC due to unforeseen conditions and 
owner requested items, outside the Developer's control. 

The redistribution of the Project budget will result in the following GPC and 
contingency changes: 

Under Article 2.1.6 of Exhibit C to the Facilities Lease, the District Allowance is for 
the exclusive use of the District for additional owner generated Project costs and 
unforeseen conditions is listed as $435,174.00. The transfer will increase the District 
Allowance from $435,174.00 to $1,635,174.00. 



Under Exhibit C, Attachment 2, the GPC is listed as $12,641,000.00 and following 
the transfer, will increase to $13,841,000.00. 

The total redistribution of existing Project budget funds is $1, 200,000.00. 

The transfer of existing Project funds will remedy the insufficient allocation due to 
two (2) unforeseen active sanitary sewer lines currently located underneath both the 
existing and the new school. The increase will also compensate for the classroom 
deficit attributed to the Grade Configuration Change From 9-12 to 6-12 by the Board 
of Education approved Resolution No. 1112-0081 on November 16, 2011. 

FISCAL IMPACT: $1,200,000.00 . (Delta between original $12,641,513.00 GPC and 
new $13,841,513.00 GPC that transfers funds from the approved $16,135,000.00 
budget.) 

Recommendation: 
Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. -Approval of 
Increased Construction Budget Expenditure and Amendment of Facilities 
Lease to the Lease Back Agreements Pertaining to the Calvin Simmons 
Improvements and New Construction Project, in the amount of $1,200,000.00 
for the new construction project ('Project") # 07140, increasing the Guaranteed 
Project Cost (GPC), for reasons stated herein, from $12,641,513.00 to 
$13,841,513.00. 


